

No. 24-1179 (and consolidated cases)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

MINNESOTA TELECOM ALLIANCE, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION;
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review from the
Federal Communications Commission
(No. 22-69, FCC 23-100)

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION AND WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CORY L. ANDREWS
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

ERIN E. WILCOX
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
EWilcox@pacificlegal.org

GLENN E. ROPER
Pacific Legal Foundation
1745 Shea Center Drive
Suite 400
Highlands Ranch, Colorado 80129
Telephone: (916) 503-9045
GERoper@pacificlegal.org

ALISON E. SOMIN
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 1000
Arlington, Virginia 22201
Telephone: (202) 888-6881
ASomin@pacificlegal.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. If it is as broad as the FCC claims, Section 60506 violates the nondelegation doctrine	4
A. Background on disparate impact liability in employment.....	6
B. Attempts to limit the scope of disparate impact in employment have been unsuccessful	9
C. The Order’s disparate impact standard raises similar nondelegation concerns	11
D. The inclusion of “income level” is particularly problematic	14
II. Disparate impact authority is a major question to which Congress did not clearly speak in the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act	15
III. Because disparate impact often requires regulated entities to engage in disparate treatment based on race, the Order will lead to equal protection violations	21
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	4-5, 12
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Human Services</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021)	16
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	19
<i>EEOC v. Kaplan Higher Educ. Corp.</i> , 748 F.3d 749 (6th Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	15
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	5-6
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	4
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	16
<i>Louisiana v. EPA</i> , Case No. 2:23-CV-00692, 2024 WL 250798 (W.D. La. Jan. 23, 2024)	18-20
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transp. Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976)	9
<i>Merck & Co. v. HHS</i> , 962 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	1
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	5
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	21

<i>Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015)	17
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013)	16-17
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	1
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	15-16
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assn’s</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	16

Statute

42 U.S.C. § 2000d, <i>et seq.</i>	19
-----------------------------------------	----

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 7.35(b)	19
40 C.F.R. § 7.35(c)	19
47 C.F.R. § 16.2	2, 22
47 C.F.R. § 16.5(a)	12

Other Authorities

Ban the Box Campaign, “Frequently Asked Questions,” http://bantheboxcampaign.org/faq	8
Carvin, Michael, <i>Disparate Impact Claims Under the New Title VII</i> , 68 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1153 (1993)	10
Chaplin, Cathy, <i>The Doughnut Kids Are All Right</i> , EaterLA, June 1, 2022, https://la.eater.com/2022/6/1/23064652/los-angeles-cambodian-doughnut-shops-next-generation	7

Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n, EEOC-CVG-2012-1, <i>Enforcement Guidance on the Consideration of Arrest and Conviction Records in Employment Decisions Under Title VII of the Civil Rights Act</i> (2012)	8
Gellhorn, Ernest & Verkuil, Paul, <i>Controlling Chevron- Based Delegations</i> , 20 CARDOZO L. REV. 989 (1999)	15
Grover, Susan, <i>The Business Necessity Defense in Disparate Impact Discrimination Cases</i> , 30 GA. L. REV. 387 (1996).....	10
Heriot, Gail & Somin, Alison, <i>The Department of Education’s Obama-Era Initiative on Racial Disparities in School Discipline: Wrong for Students and Teachers, Wrong on the Law</i> , 22 TEX. REV. L.& POL’Y 473 (2018).....	19
Heriot, Gail L., <i>Title VII Disparate Impact Liability Makes Almost Everything Presumptively Illegal</i> , 14 N.Y.U. J. L. & LIBERTY 1 (2020).....	6-7
<i>In re Implementing the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act: Prevention and Elimination of Digital Discrimination</i> , FCC No. 23-100 (2023).....	12-14, 18, 20, 22, 24
Letter from Sen. Ted Cruz, Ranking Member, Senate Comm. on Commerce, Sci. and Tech., et al., to Hon. Jessica Rosenworcel, Chair, FCC (Nov. 10, 2023, <a href="https://www.commerce.senate.gov/services/files/25A46EE
F-7441-460C-9C23-2C9121A6BBDD">https://www.commerce.senate.gov/services/files/25A46EE F-7441-460C-9C23-2C9121A6BBDD	18
Morris, Regan, <i>How Tippi Hedren Made Vietnamese Refugees Into Nail Salon Magnates</i> , BBC News, May 3, 2015, https://www.bbc.com/news/magazine-32544343	7
Spiropoulos, Andrew, <i>Defining the Business Necessity Defense to the Disparate Impact Cause of Action: Finding the Golden Mean</i> , 74 N.C. L. REV. 1479 (1996).....	11
Sullivan, Charles A., <i>The World Turned Upside Down?: Disparate Impact Claims By White Males</i> , 98 NW. U. L. REV. 1505 (2004)	9
